2021-0116

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO. _21-5-4
An ordinance to approve and authorize the execution of
Amendment No. 1 to Ordinance No. 19-10-4, which
approved an agreement between Principal Engineering,
Inc. and St Charles Parish for engineering services to
rehabilitate the Spillway Road (Parish Project
Number P190902).

WHEREAS, On October 7, 2019 the St. Charles Parish Council approved
Ordinance No. 19-10-4; an Agreement between St. Charles Parish and
Principal Engineering, Inc. for the design and subsequent construction of
Parish Project No. P190902 Spillway Road Rehabilitation; and,

WHEREAS, the low bid for Parish Project No. P190902 Spillway Road Rehabilitation,
was a Bid in the amount of $1,157,156.00. This amount was above the
initial estimate of $848,207.00; and,

WHEREAS, the Agreement between St. Charles Parish and Principal Engineering, Inc.
needs to be amended to adjust the engineering and resident inspection fees
to compensate for the actual bid price and construction time.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

_ SECTION I. That Amendment No. 1, attached to and made a part of this
Ordinance, to the engineering services agreement dated October 11, 2019
(Ordinance No. 19-10-4) with Principal Engineering, Inc., for Project No. P190902
Spillway Road Rehabilitation is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION Il. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
~Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement on behalf of the Parish of St. Charles.
The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as
follows:
YEAS: BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, GIBBS,
DUFRENE, BELLOCK, FISHER

NAYS: NONE
ABSENT: FISHER-PERRIER

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _3rd dayof __May , 2021
to become effective five (5) days after publication/in the Official Journal.

N ‘

CHAIRMAN: / AT

SECRETARY: AN/ T b
DLVDIPARISH PRESIZENT: 1Y Jay 4y, 2072
APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: B

PARISH PRESIDENTW
Ma\} 5,v202]

RETD/SECRETARY:
aT:_11:20 am__ReECDBY:




AMENDMENT NO. 1
to
AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN

ST CHARLES PARISH
AND
PRINCIPAL ENGINEERING, INC

BE IT KNOWN that on this ﬁay of Mgy , 2021 St. Charles Parish and
Principal Engineering, Inc. have agreed to aménd their Contract for Engineering Services for
the Project No. P190902 Spillway Road Rehabilitation, dated October 11, 2019 and approved by
Ordinance Number 19-10-4 as follows:

Section 4.1 (Currently)
4.1 For performance of Basic Engineering as outlined in Section 2 above, the Owner shall
authorize and pay the Engineer a not-to-exceed fee, based on the attached Hourly Rates
schedule, and actual time and costs. The not-to-exceed fees for each phase are as follows:

4.1.1 Topographic Survey $ 15,000
4.1.2  Geotechnical Services $ 6,000
413 Preliminary Engineering $ 15,128
4.14  Final Engineering $ 27,230
4.1.5 Permitting $ 20,000
4.1.6 Bidding Assistance $§ 3,026
4.1.7 Construction Phase $ 15,128
4.1.8  Resident Inspection $ 35,000

Section 4.1 (Revised)
4.1 For performance of Basic Engineering as outlined in Section 2 above, the Owner shall
authorize and pay the Engineer a not-to-exceed fee, based on the attached Hourly Rates
schedule, and actual time and costs. The not-to-exceed fees for each phase are as follows:

4.1.1 Topographic Survey $ 15,000
4.1.2 Geotechnical Services $ 6,000
4.1.3  Preliminary Engineering $ 25,620
4.1.4 Final Engineering : $ 34,160
415 Permitting $ 20,000
4.1.6 Bidding Assistance $ 4,270
4.1.7 Construction Phase $ 21,350
4.1.8 Resident Inspection $ 75,000

Said amendment shall be effective immediately upon approval by the St. Charles Parish Council
and signature by legal representatives of both parties.

ST CHARLES PARISH : PRINCIPAL ENGINEERING, INC

W e

Matthew Jewell
Parish President President




