St. CHARLES PARISH

PUBLIC WORKS

MATTHEW JEWELL
PARISH PRESIDENT

MiLes BincuaM, P.E.
DIRECTOR

NOTICE OF INTENT TO AWARD

February 3, 2021

TO: Omega Foundation Services, Inc.
703 Edgewood. Dr.
Thibodaux, LA 70301

PROJECT NAME:  Spillway Road Rehabilitation

PROJECT NO: P190902

To Whom It May Concern:

You are hereby notified that your bid dated February 2, 2021, for the above Project has been
considered. You are the apparent Lowest Responsible Bidder and may be awarded the Contract
once all the required documents have been received, reviewed, successfully approved by DEQ;
voted by the St. Charles Parish Council, and executed by the St Charles Parish President.

The Contract Price of this award is ONE MILLION, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN
THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX Dollars ($1.157,156.00 ).

SCP-E-00810 00810-t 2016
100 River Oaks Drive, Destrehan LA 70047 » Phone: (985) 783-5102  Fax: (985) 725-2250 ¢ stcharlesparish-la.gov



Deliver all documents to:

Engineer

Principal Engineering, Inc.
1011 Causeway Blvd, Suite 19
Mandeville, Louisiana 70471

Deliver the following documents by February 12, 2021

1.

Six (6) original Employment Status Verification Affidavit (Section-SCP-E-00475) See
La. R.S. 38:2212(B)(3)(a);

Six (6) original Non Collusion and Non Solicitation Affidavit (Section-SCP-E-00480)
See La. R.S. 38:2224;

Six (6) original Attestation Clause (Section-SCP-E-00470) See La. R.S. 38:2227;

Six (6) original Request to Sublet (Section-SCP-E-00816).

Deliver the following documents by Febrary 20, 2021

1.

Six (6) originals of the Contract between Owner and Contractor (Section-SCP-E-
00500) signed and completed. Do not date the forms; this will be accomplished upon
execution of the Contract by the Owner. Contract price must agree with amount on
Louisiana Uniform Public Work Bid Form (Section-SCP-E-00300).

Six (6) original Payment Bond Forms (Section-SCP-E-00610) completed, signed,
dated, and sealed. Do not put date in blank on page 00610-1; this will be
accomplished upon execution of the Contract by the Owner.

Six (6) original Performance Bond Forms (Section-SCP-E-00611) completed, signed,

dated, and sealed. Do_not put date in blank on page 00611-1; this will be
accomplished upon execution of the Contract by the Owner.

Six (6) original Certificates of Insurance. Computer generated signature acceptable.
The Certificate must name St Charles Parish as an additional insured on all general
liability policies and the standard cancellation clause must read as follows:

“Should any of the above described policies be canceled or changed by restricted
amendment before the expiration date thereof, the issuing Company will give thirty
(30) days written notice by registered mail, return receipt requested, to the below
named certificate holder.”

SCP-E-00810 00810-2 2016



Permits — Contractor is responsible for applying and receiving all required permits before
construction mobilization. Refer to specifications Section-SCP-E-01800 and Section-SCP-E-
01810 for other details and requirements.

Construction Schedule — Contractor shall submit a construction schedule within 14 days of
the date of this notice to the Engineer and Owner. Schedule items will include, as a minimum,
the following:

Time frame will be in days with a starting point at Notice to Proceed
Review and approval time of submittals

Order and delivery time of critical path items

Mobilization and construction set up time

Construction time

Anticipated Substantial Completion date

Anticipated Final Change Order submittal date

Anticipated project closure date

Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle Owner to consider
the bid abandoned, to annul this Notice of Award and to declare the Bid Security forfeited.

Within sixty (60) days after compliance with the above conditions, the Owner will return to the
Contractor one fully signed counterpart of the Contract Documents.

If you have any questions, or if we can be of any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact
this office at 985-783-5102, Monday through Thursday 7:30am to 4:30pm.

Il BT e

Miles B. Binghf{m, PE
Director Public Works/Wastewater

cC:

Mr. Lawrence “Lee” Zeringue, PE, Senior Parish Engineer
Ms. Nicole Whitney, Accountant

Mr. Brad Berthelot, Public Works Financial Officer
P190902

SCP-E-00810 00810-3 2016



PRINCIPAL

Enqineerinv. Ine.

1011 N Cause\\ ay Blvd, Suite 19 ¢ Mandevnlle Loulsnana 70471 0 Phone 985 624, 5001 + Fax: 985.624.5303

———— —————— e

February 2", 2021

St. Charles Parish Government
Dept. of Public Works

100 River Oaks Dr.

Destrehan, LA 70047

attn: Lee Zeringue, P.E.

Re:  Spillway Road Rehabilitation
Parish Project No. P190902
Recommendation of Award

On Tuesday, Feb. 2™, 2021, bids for the subject project were received and read aloud in the
Council Chambers. Seven (7) bids were received, and the tabulated results are presented in the
attached spreadsheet.

One bidder, Buck Town Contractors & Co., improperly completed the bid form; Principal
Engineering recommends rejection of this bid as non-responsive. If the Parish does not reject the
bid from Buck Town Contractors, and chooses to award Alternate No. 1, Buck Town becomes
the low bidder.

Principal Engineering, Inc. recommends award of the bid to the lowest responsive and
responsible bidder, Omega Foundations Services, Inc (LA Lic. #69770). The amount of the
lowest responsive bid is as follows:

Base Bid $1,157,156.00
w/Ded. Alternate No. 1 $1,013,758.13

The award or non-award by the Council of Alternate No. 1 does not alter the low bidder or award
recommendation. The Council should decide whether to proceed with Base Bid or Ded.
Alternate No. 1. All aspects of the low bid, copy attached, appear to be in order, pending receipt
of required post-bid documents.

PRINCIPAL Infrastructure .

e — e e —

Architecture & Engineering ¢ Construction

- TR e —_————

www.pi-aec.com ¢ info@pi-aec.com




PRINCIPAL Engineering, Inc.

Architecture & Engineering ¢ Construction

Page 2 of 2
Please feel free to call should you have any questions or require any clarification.

Sincerely,
Principal Engineering, Inc.

St Py

Andre C. Monnot, P.E.
Vice President

Attachments:  Bid Tabulation
Lowest Bid

“Improving the PRINCIPAL Infrastructure of our World"



Engincer's Estimate {Base Bid): $1,137,034

St Charles Parish
Spillway Road Rehabilitation
Project No. P190502

Bid Opening - February 2, 2021

“Lowrst Responsive B Responuble Buddes

Fagriati

BID TABULATION
*Omege Foundation Services, Inc| Cycle Construction Company, LLC| Kolb Grading. LLC Onshore Materials, LLC Loy vﬁ.whﬂ.ﬂ andsite | ac, uc| sue P
703 Edgewood Dr. 6 East Thard St 5731 Westwood Drive 127 Lincoin Lane 1051 Ronald Reagan Hwy 1645 Saitn Patrck Street 1005 Veterans Memorial
Thibodaux, LA Kenner, LA 1. Charles, MO Trubodaux, LA Cavngton, LA Thibodaux, LA Xenner, LA
8id Bond| Yos Vo You You Yos Ve Yor
Acknowldege Addends: Yo, Yo Vi, Yos Yos Yos Yes
Yes Yos Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
REF. NO. — DESCRIPTION Qv UNIT PRICE — TOTAL UMIT PRICE TOTAL - UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UMIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE JOTAL UNIT PRICE - TOTAL
of Structures and 1 3 6033935 603393]5 60000005 60.00000] § 318.20000] 5 318,20000] 5 75000005 _75,000.00 4.70006] 5 4,20000[ 5 70000.00| 5 _70,0000015 286000015 28,6000
Pavement (Full Depth) TR 3 ¥ 650 28,002.00 1200] 5 51,696.00 1525] 5 6569700 1532] 5 6599856 1000] 5 43.080.00 10.00] 5 43,080.00
d Cement cte Pavement 40 N 13.50 540 00 30.00 | S 1,200.00 15.25 610.00 00 | 5 600.00 00 920.00 »WBI 600.00
Incidental Poving W S 1350 54000 3000[§  1.20000 1525 61000 00 600.00 00 520,00 15001 60000
ion s [ 1200 72.86000 1200[ § 22.860.00 137516 2619375 37| s 3799460 00| $ 2667000 19.50|$ 37,147.50
t (VehMessure) [T C 1325 106,000.00 2700] S 17600000 1500] $ 12000000 3089 § 247.12000 00| 184.000.00 24.40]$ 19520000
02 C 5 3000[5 3081000 40005 4108000 2400] 5 24.64800 3236] % 3323372 a100[ 5 42,107.00 42.00[ S 43,134.00
%0 S B 2.00 5.602.00 00 S 1680600 175 490175 85 529389 215 602215 100[5 280100
Bse Course (501 Cement & Thick) 07 ~ z 2800[5  58.15600 1500]§ 31.155.00 78.00]$  $8.156.00 3010] 5 62,517.70 17.00] 5 35,309.00 1650| S 3011650
altic Pavement (Level 1 Wearing) w7 N 13575 17500 4,250.00 122.00 ,228.00 128.00] 6 8627200 150.44 | § 12835656 17100] 6 81,55400]5  12800]6 8627200
{Level ) Binder) Rl N 135.75 12500 123,750.00 122.00 120,780.00 128.00 126,720.00 153.23 151.697.70 116.00 114,840.00 |3 128,00 | 3 —mwﬂuos
Cold Planc (2" Thick) 1555 X 26 00 17,440.00 .00 420,00 S0[ 5 1166250 1368] 5 21.272.40 10001 § 1555000 8.00]S 1244000
PCC Paving (8 Thick) 32 sY 113.49 75.00 23.400.00 200.00 | 3 62.400.00 110.00 34,320.00 144.97 45,215.04 80.00] ¢ 24,960.00 70.00 21,820.00
PCC Slope Paving (6 Thick} R0 N B8.35 100.00 46,000.00 460.00 ] S 211.600.00 85.00 39,100.00 132.28 60,848.80 88.00 40,480.00 1.00 |3 460.00
Storm Drain Pipe (18° CMP] 100 ¥ 12583 10600 10.600.00 1500015 1500000 13000[§ 13,0000 5512 2,522.00 #8.00 8,800.00] 75.00]S 750000
ATQ-: Dran Pipe (247 CMP) 20 i3 137.13 |7 139.00 27.800.00 20000 15 40,000.00 150 00 | S 30.000.00 116.84 23.368 00 12300 § 24,600.00 | 3 10000 K 20,000.00
Remove and Re Set Segmented Boa Culvert Sections 56 I 31264 45000 115,20000] S 8000015 704,80000{ 5 50000 § 128.00000 400.30 | § 102.476.80 S6500] § 144,64000]  35600] 51.135.00
_n.v-hv DOTD Class 55) 1022 N 85 71 Fos v 75.00 76.650.00 10000} 102,200.00 69.00 70,518 00 7203 [ S 73,614 66 83.00 ||wbh~0.8 85.00 | S 26.870.00
271015 [Mobilwation 1 S S170696] $  91.70696] § 700.00000 700,00000] 5 706,000 00] § 200.000001 § 57.00000] 5 _57,00000] 5 4975250 5 9,257 50 § 107.00000] § 107.000.00]'§ 313,300,001 S 11320000
727102, D and R ) ~ 10,617521 5 1062292 1,000.00 100000| § 70,00000] § 7000000} 5 3500000] 5 3500000 19.350.00] $ 19.350.00] § 12.00000] § 17,00000[§ 30,00000] S~ 10,000.00
A, Platic Pavems:nt Striping (4" Width} Thermoplastic 90 mil) 3704} A 2.39 YR 2.50 9,250.00 2.00] 8 2.400.00 2.50 9.250.00 1.33 4,921.00 2.60 | 3 9,620.00 2.00 1< 7,400.0C
Vydro Socding 500 ¥ 107 | S 125 4.375.00] ¢ 10| S 3.50000 125 2.375.00 087 2,870.00 150 $.25000 [ 050[$ 175000
Uowatenng and Colferdam Setup 4 [y 8,104.99 }'$ M 25,00000 | 100.000.00 E | 3 8,000.00 | 5 32,000.00 | 5 5,106.31 20,425.24 6.000.00 | 5 24,000.00 & .E.s k UNBS
Rewnforced Concrete Box Culvert Hoadwoll Vol [ 89067 [$ 0t 73 83500 134.435.00 1,355.00] § 71815500 708.75] § 114,028.25 #07.00| S 179977.00[§  1,62000]$ 164,220.00
Photos and Video [] LN 4,78305]$ 4,783.05 2.100.00 2,100 00 | S X . .. | § 4.000.00 & E‘S | S ﬁs
Sweut {Full Depth) Toon [ 12,32 47710, 8200 7.00] s 7,000.00 [s__1a.00000 010 10000
TOTAL BASE BiD) 51,157, s1 $1,255,075.1 $1165,507.
DED. ALTERNATE #1 S143,397 $134,435. 15, 51
BASE BID - ALTERNATE 81 $1.013,7 51356, $1,125348.1 $1,005,767.
Base Bid for Omega Foundations Engineer Recommends
has bean cormected for anthmetic Rejection of Bucktown
error Contractors & Co Bud a3 Non-
Responsive



