2022-0009
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS/WASTEWATER)
ORDINANCE NO. _ 22-1-7
An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of
Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Parish Project No P190902,
Spillway Road Rehabilitation, to increase the contract
amount by $63,991.18, and increase the contract time by
60 days.
WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 21-2-10 adopted on February 22, 2021, by the St. Charles
Parish Council awarded construction of Parish Project No P190902,
Spillway Road Rehabilitation, to Omega Foundation Services, Inc.; and,
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the contract to adjust the contract quantities with
actual quantities resulting in an increase to the contract amount by
$63,991.18 and increase the number of days by 60.
THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTIONI. That Change Order No. 1 (Final) for Parish Project No P190902,
Spillway Road Rehabilitation, to increase the contract amount by $63,991.18 and
increase the contract time by 60 days is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION ll. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said
Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, BELLOCK,
FISHER

NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: DUFRENE, FISHER-PERRIER

ABSTAIN: GIBBS
And the ordinance was declared adopted this _24th day of January , 2022,
to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal.

RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH

SN 4 CLERK OF COURT OFFICE
| ‘ N_Thnuncy 70, 502

DLVD/PARISH PRESJPENT: 25, 202 e £, 022

APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: ASENTRYNOD. _2/(,5 329

N MORTGAGE/CONVEYANCE BODK

PARISH PRES]DENTWW NO. / 98] FOLIO ._371?9

RETD/SECRETARY:

AT: 2.15@ RECD BY:




SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER
No. 1 (Final)

DATE OF ISSUANCE 11/10/2021 EFFECTIVE DATE / 475/ IR
OWNER St. Charles Parish
CONTRACTOR Omega Foundation Services, Inc.
Contract: Spillway Road Rehabilitation
Project:
OWNER's Contract No. P190902 ENGINEER's Contract No. 1921

ENGINEER Principal Engineering, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: See attached example on how to fill in this information
A. Delete the Following Work Items:
1. Contract Item #509 (01) -Cold Plane (2” thick) — Contractor removed asphalt remaining with
excavator. Delete item in its entirety. (-812,222.30)
Total of Deducted Items = (-$12,222.30)

B. Add the Following Work Items: 0 added items
1. New Contract Item #: Line ltem description
Addition of § xxx.xx (L.S.). See attached cost estimate for details.
Total of Added Work Items = (+$000.00)

C. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:

1. Contract Item #202(02) Removal of Asphalt Pavement (Full Depth)

The quantity is to be changed to 5,064 Square yards. (+85,518.80)
2. Contract Item #202(03) Removal of Portland Cement Concrete Pavement.

The quantity is to be changed to 168 Square Yards. (+88,7198.12)
3. Contract Item #202(04) Removal of PCC Incidental Paving.

The quantity is to be changed to 84.5 Square Yards. (+$2,832.43)
4. Contract Item #203(01) General Excavation.

The quantity is to be changed to 400 Cubic Yards. (-$8,127.00)
5. Contract Item #203(02)-A Embankment (Veh. Measure)

The quantity is to be changed to 7,373 Cubic Yards. (-$15,085.62)
6. Contract Item #302(01) Class II Base Course (Soil Cement 8” Thick)

The quantity is to be changed to 5,571 Square Yards. (+$74,806.54)
7. Contract Item #502(01)-A Asphaltic Pavement (level 1 Wearing)

The quantity is to be changed to 845 Tons. (+$23,213.25)
8. Contract Item #502(01)-B Asphaltic Pavement (level 1 Binder)
The quantity is to be changed to 1,430 Tons. (+$59,730.00)

9. Contract Item #601(01)-A PCC Paving (8” Thick)

The quantity is to be changed to 434 Square Yards. (+$13,845.78)
10. Contract Items #601(01)-B PCC Slope Paving 96” Thick)

The quantity is to be changed to 217 Square Yards  (-$21,469.05)
11. Contract Item #711(01) Riprap (DOTD Class 55)

The quantity is to be changed to 410.24 Tons. (-52,433.95)
12. Contract Item #727(02) De-mobilization and Re-mobilization.
The quantity is to be changed to .5 LS. (-$5,311.46)

13. Contract Item #732(01) Plastic Pavement Striping (4 width).
The quantity is to be changed to 1,508 linear feet.  (-$5,238.88)

SCP-E-00806 §08066-1 2016



14. Contract Item 739(01) Hydro Seeding.

The quantity is to be changed to 4,222 Square yards. (+$736.44)
15. Contract Item NS-202 Sawcut (Full Depth)

The quantity is to be changed to 594 linear feet. (-$5,001.92)

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+$76,213.48)

Reason for Change Order: List a reason for each Line Item listed above. See attached example on how to fill in
this information
A. Deleted Work Items
1. After reviewing the amount of cold planing the contractor decided to use the excavator to remove
the minimal wearing course left. Cold planing equipment was not used. Item 509 (01)

B. Add Work Items — no work items were added.

C. Revise Work Item Quantities

1. Due to the condition of the binder layer, it was decided to increase the scope of full depth repair
by 246°. See work Change Directive #1.
Additional cross overs added to scope of work increased removal quantities (Work Directive #2).
Additional cross overs added to scope of work increased removal quantities (Work Directive #2).
Adjusted measurements for field conditions.
Adjusted measurements for field conditions.
Original measurements were low. Adjusted due to field conditions and added scope due to
increased full depth repair (Work directive #1). Added another 165’ due to base conditions once
asphalt was removed.
7. Adjusted measurements for field conditions. Added quantities from Work Change Directive #1.
8. Adjusted measurements for field conditions. Added quantities from Work Change Directive #1.
9. Adjusted quantities for field conditions. Added quantities for culvert crossings 3 & 6.
10. Adjusted quantities for field conditions. Added quantities for culvert crossings 3 & 6.
11. Adjusted for field conditions.
12. After soil cement job was completed, 165° of roadway base was determined to be substandard

and a full depth repair was needed. The soil cement equipment needed to be mobilized again.

13. Adjusted for field conditions.
14. Adjusted for field conditions.
15. Adjusted for field conditions.

R

Change in contract Times:
1. Work change directive No.1 — Increase days by ten.

2. Work change directive No.2 — Increase days by ten.
3. Poor working conditions due to saturated ground from rain. — Increase days by forty.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)
a. Work Directive #1

b. Work Directive #2
c. Final Pay Application quantities.

SCP-E-00806 40806-2 2016



CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:

Original Contract Price Original Contract Times:
Substantial Completion: 120 days
$§  1.157.156.00 Ready for final payment: August 31, 2021
(days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders Net change from previous Change Orders No. __ to
No._0Oto_ O: No. :
Substantial Completion: N/A
$ N/A Ready for final payment;
(days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 120 days
$ 1,157,156.00 Ready for final payment: August 31, 2021
(days or dates)
Net increase (deerease) of this Change Order: Net increase (deerease) this Change Order:
Substantial Completion: 60 days
$ 63,991.18 Ready for final payment:
(days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:
Substantial Completion: 180 days
$ 1,221,147.18 Ready for final payment: October 30, 2021
(days or dates)
RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: CCEPTED:, -
by / #
By: T A B oann ByW A/u,u i,
ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) CONTRACTOR(Aut nature)

Date: /-0 -Z1 Date: /’/;25/2,9\“ Date: /Z 7

SCP-E-60806 30806-3 2016



SECTION 00805

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE
No. 1

DATE OF ISSUANCE 5/24/21 EFFECTIVE DATE
Owner: St. Charles Parish
Contractor: _ Omega Foundation Services
Contract:
Project: Spillway Road Rehabilitation
Owner's Contract No.: _ P190902 Engineer’s Contract No.: ___1921

ENGINEER:  Principal Engineering, Inc.

Contractor is directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):
Description: Increase of 246° of full depth repair of roadway.

Attachments: Project quantity sheet.

Purpose for Work Change Directive:
Directive to proceed promptly with the Work described herein, prior to agreeing to changes on Contract
Price and Contract Time, is issued due to; (check one)

00 Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change.

Necessity to proceed for schedule or other project reasons.

Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (aon-binding, preliminary):
Contract Price: §  32,731.11 [increase] [dectease]

Contract Time 10 days [increase] [deetease]

Basis of estimated change in Contract Price:

0 Lump Sum 2| Unit Price
1 Cost of the Work [0 Other
Recommended: Limited Authorization By*: Received:
r
By: T =AL Borns By: By:
Engineer (Authorized Signature) Owner’s Representative® Zontractor (Authorized Signature)
Title: #70 (e T Alarsger Title: Title: (o ke
~ > P

Date: 5 -24-2] Date: Date: f-ZS-27

*Owner’s Representative is not authorized to finalize 2 Change Order nor does the Work Change Directive substitute the Change
Order process as more fully set out in the Genera! Conditions of the Construction Contract.

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

By: Date:
Title:

SOP-E-80A BIKDA-1 BRI



101 a8

19°LT9'VTL'TS poafold jBioL

; QiEEsYSAvIOL : i i
S S ZETL $ A1 0001 {yadag |ind) Inames TOT-SN
S - - S S0€8L'Y  § S i OBPIA PUE 5030Ud UOIPNJISU0I3.d £-SN
S - - S £9'068 S AD 191 SliemMpESH HIAIRY) XOg 31340UQ) padJojuisy (10) 508
S - - S 667018 § Vi ¥ dn135 WepJaljo) pue dupRiemaq (T0) T8
$ - - $ 01 S AS 00S°E Juipaas 04pAH (10) 6£L
$ - - S 6EC S A7 0OLE T 06 SHSej00UIIBYL (WAPIA , b) SuldiIS JUSWanRg Jfeld (0 TEL
$ - - S 2672901 $ S [ UOREZHIGOW-3Y pue uotieziIqow-aq {20) LTL
S - - S 96'90L'T6 S S 1 UOREZYIGON (10) LTl
S - - s TL'68 S N.L 220l (55 sseD gLOq) desdiy (10) 11L
S - - S $9'TLE S Ell 95T SUOII9G PIAIAT X0g PIIULIEas 135-3Y pue anowsay (Z0) 1oL
$ - - S €1°LET S a1 00T TaWD npe) 2did uieig wio3s|  €-(10) 10L
$ - - S £8'S2L S 11 001 [dND ,81] edld uieag wioss|  v-(10) 104
S 85'S9v'L 05°¥8 - S 5€'88 $ AS 09% (PIL ,0) Juined 2dojs20d]  €-{10) 109
3 TTZST6T 08'891T - S 67 ELT 5 AS Tl PPIL ,8) suned 03d|  V-(10) 109
$ - - $ 98", S AS <SS (oL ,2) 3uRld PI0J (10) 608
S - STYST'OT S 00'6TT SL'SET S NL 066 {15puig T [3ra7) Juaianeq onfeydsy]  g-{10) T0S
$ - 00288 S 00°9€ SL'GET [ N $L9 (Bulieam 1 [9Ae1] Wewaned onegdsy}  v-{10) 20§
S ST'ELY'S 0€'€ST 98'689TT S 00'9%5 S AS LL0'T (PIUL .8 uBWa) [0S) 351n0] 3sed |1 SB[ (10) T0E
$ - - $ s AS 108'C 3uGed 9|1Ixa1029 (£0) £0C
S - - S S AD LTO'} Josuelg pos onseld]  €-(20) £0¢
$ ZLY69'T 00°ZTT - S S AD 000°8 {ainsesy “yoA) wwsunuequl  v-(Th) £0T
S - - S S AD S06'1 UGHRARDXT [BI9USD (10) €0T
S - - $ S9'€9 $ AS (12 Tuineg [EIUIPIUL DDd 0 [BACIBY (¥0) 20T
S S 59°€9 $ AS [ JUSWIAR, 839J0U07 WBWSD) PUBLIC 4O [BAOWRY 1€0) T
$ S 0L S AS 30eh [(3dag 1jnd) 3uswiaazg yjeydsy JO [AOWY T0) 20T
S S xR S$1 ] SUONONIISq0 PUB S8INIDNIIS JO jeAOWaY (10 20T
s JUNSYIW 40 LINO+ALD - -NOILINDS3a ON 334
S2A Ruoyiny Jusis
$9A 1epUSPRY S3apMoway "
N :puog pig
Y1 'XNEPOQIL
4 poomaBpa £0L
Z 'ON aAsag mw:mcu Ao T *ON 9Ai33341 mmcmcu HI0/A U] .mmu_Emw uciiepunoy NMMEO*

Z06061d "ON P3[0oid
uonenjigeyay peoy Aemjjids

ysuied sepeyd 1s




SECTION 00805

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE
No. 2

DATE OF ISSUANCE 8/17/21 EFFECTIVE DATE
Owner: 8t. Charles Parish
Contractor:  Omega Foundation Services
Contract:
Project: Spillway Road Rehabilitation
Owner's Contract No.: __P190902 Engineer’s Contract No.: ___1921

ENGINEER:  Principal Engineering, Inc,

Contractor is directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):
Description: Remove and replace, embankment, base course and PCC paving on Culvert crossing
3 and Culvert Crossing 6.

Attachments: N/A

Purpose for Work Change Directive:
Directive to proceed promptly with the Work described herein, prior to agreeing to changes on Contract
Price and Contract Time, is issued due to: (check one)

O Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change.

Necessity to proceed for schedule or other project reasons.
Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):
Contract Price: $§_ 34,740.56 [increase] [deerease]

Contract Time 10 days [increase] [deerease]
Basis of estimated change in Contract Price:

0 Lump Sum .| Unit Price
0O Cost of the Work 1 Other
Recommended: Limited Authorization By*: Received:
By: ZJ{’/:&W By: By: %/ﬂ, ég(
Engineer {Authorized Signature) Owner's Representative® Eontractor (Authorized Signature)
Title: )‘?“0\ /e 6717;/]&*\-&‘) 2r Title; Title: (@(G,{ﬁf\
e,

Date: F-/7-21 Date; Date: f; Zs- 2

*Owner’s Representative is not authorized o finalize a Change Order nor does the Work Change Directive substitute the Change
Order process as more fully set out in the General Conditions of the Construction Contract.

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable)

By: Date:
Title:

SOP-F 00805 HsHA- G



1 50 DTS NEDETAY SR
P00 G0IT KBV WY

2564°5049

SE'1S0°T8S {81 166E55} %ESSOL SULFTI'TRLTS 20°0% TETLLTENS 9R'SLE'BRIS 009ST'5TTS STVLOL ONVED
o008 0/AIGE 0005 6005 0005 0005 0005 Jooeo 0500
0005 oFNGH G005 0005 5005 0005 00705 _@d 000D
00es 10/MGE 0008 0065 0005 [ 0008 000°0 0050 0000
06°S3ES £6700'55 %O0VES BO'STELS 0005 B0 VSEYS 00°¥9Y'TS O0'0ZEZTS 000504 000"Y6E ooo'00z TETIS 41 0901 {yidag gjnd} Inames|  70Z-SN
STEECS 5500007 SOERLYS °F0% 00°05 SOERLYS SDEBLYS so00 000D 0007 SO°ESL'S B3 T OaPiA pue S0304d BORONJISUDIA1d! £-SN
68'68T°2S 5007607 LT LEE'EVTS Q005 0005 48'16E°EVTS LB LEEERTS o000 0000 000 18T £[9°058% AD 191 S||EMPESH 15BAIND) X0g 81350U0) PadIOUIBY {10} 508
007128'1S %00°00T SEELYCES 000§ 0008 96BIHTES S56IFIES 0000 0000 000t 66501 BS VI ¥ dn1as WepIajoD PUe Sut 3l {Z0) <08
ST (tv°9e2$} HEFOTT FO0ERS 0008 via0eys 0008 00°0LS'ES 0002 L~ 00022y 00822’y 000'0 0L AS 008°¢ BUIpa3S 0IPAK {10} 652
TZ'081$ B'RET'SS %IL0E TUVO9'ES 20°0% T e09ES 0008 0oevE'ss 00061 |D00'SOST  |0DO'SDS'T {0000 657 a1 Q0L€ | (i 06 onsejdouiiayl (YiPim b} suiduls uauisaeg oneld} (103254
L5595 SYTIESS %Q0°05 SYTIE'SS 0008 oy TTE'SS 5085 76702018 €050 0050 0050 000G 6'220 015 1 Hezig ¥ pue uonezt al (o) Lzl
STSRE'SS 500001 36'50L'165 00705 5005 95902165 96'50£765 000 0007 0000 00T 36304365 1 voneZpqoN]  (10) Z2L
80851 SEEEY'TSS %HTOY 1oTe1'sEs 00'0$ 0005 19°167°5€$ T9SES 188 031119 oz 0Ty 0000 ovz 0Ty 14585 7201 (ssssepy roai desdnd) (10X 112
6270078 %O0'O0T v3'SE008S 0008 0005 PE'SE0DBS ¥B'SE0DRS 0000 000'S5T oo0'c 000'952 Y9TIES Ex 95T SUORDAS WSAND) X0g pejuswaes 195-0Y pue srowsy]  (z0) 10L
OETLETS. 5%00°001 00T LTS o008 0005 009V LES 00RYLTS 000'0 000007 EEX) i000°00Z ETLETS R 00T [6WD ) o0ia wiesq WIols]  g-(10) 101
ST629% %600°00T O0EBSTIS 0005 00°0S BO'ERSTIS 0D'E8SZTS 0000 000"00T oooe 000007 E£'SELS a1 001 (gD 81} edig uteig wiois|  v-(10) 10£
09'856% SO'6SH'TES SLlLy S6TLTBIS a0'ed S6'TLI6TS 0005 o0THI0PS B00°EbZ 000°112 000°21 coo0 SE88% AS 09% PRIt ,0) sutAed 38015 20d]  8-(103 109
£179Y'CS (ersva'eTs) $OT'SET SSYSL6rS 0005 99'v52 665 0005 BI'BOV'SES 000721~ 000'vEY 000 FEY ooo0 SP'ETTS iS Z1t {PIL,8) suned 50d] v-{10) 109
0003 0£TL TS 36000 000§ 6605 0008 0005 OETIZTIS Doo's5sT  jeo0o 0000 000 98'LS S 59 DPWYL 2} suRld PO} (10) 608
€US0065 |00 0EL 655 ST 95°TLTH61S 0005 05 TZ1Y61S 0065 OSTEEPELS |00 Y ogoert  ooooer'T  Jooon SLGETS 066 [1=puig T [oao7) JusWRARS SRRYdSY]  g-(10) T0S
PSELSS  JSTETEECS) S%LESTT SESDL'PTIS 0005 580474175 0908 05555163 000'141 1000°5v8 000°5v8 o000 SLSELS ey (Buueap 1 12n37) austuaaeq anfeydsy]  v-{10) Z0S
SCE9ESS JWss0a'hist 9TTBOE YUSITETTS 000§ ao'0S TUSZ 6115 5890 PHS 06o'Pet's-  [008'LLSS  |oco 200455 TYIes AS LI0T PRIYL ,8 WaLWS) i0S) 55n0D 25eg §i ssep]  (10) T0E
£6'025$ $00°001 ZLGIY0IS 0003 000§ TLETY0IS L6 0TS 0000 oooTosz  Joood 000708 LES xS 1087 SHged 2xel0sD] | (£0) £0C
OUELETS 200007 86OV LTS 0005 0005 86 TSP LTS 8619012 000D 000°720'T  |000°0 0002201 Y2978 5 1201 ToNUel 105 ONSeld]  HZ0) LOT
TU'658°8% TIER0EIS %126 SEVEELLTS 0005 9F LEV'2ES T0'/S6'6ETS 00'0BY'Z61S  [000°£T9 O00EZEL  [000°9SS'T  |000TZIB'S o04$ %) 0008 {Binsea Y] auaujuequa)  v-{z0) £0T
608018 00°12188 %00°TT 0003175 00'05 0005 6009173 00'182°01$ coo'sosT  jooooow o000 o000y ov'ss AD $06't voneaedxy [eseusni (10 £07
Z589¢5 Er2eR'zs) KL EFRLESS 0008 0005 ErBLE'SS 008752 005t 005y 0000 605 v S9°'€98 xS oF Suined [238apoY] 204 40 [EAOWRY]  (F0J 20T
TTLESS (21°861°35) HOOTTY TTPL0TS 0008 0005 TTPIL0TS 0094525 008'821 008891 0000 008897 99°9% AS oF IUBWBAR BIDIIU0) JUSWID] PUS[IO 10 {RACISY {£0) ZOT
EX 0g'8T5'55} %SS'LIT 0T L96'9ES 2005 0005 0T 496'088 OFBry'IES 000952~ ooo'e0's 000°0 000 v20's Q€S AS 0T {ydag ng) usweaed Jeydsy jo jeacwds] {703 207
0L7T0€5 %0000 £6'EE0'98 00'05 00°as £6'€E0°95 £6'€609% 0000 006 0000 000'T £6°EE0'9S ST i SUCRONNSQQD pue seinpanns 3o jesowsy|  (10) TOT
=
{31V {0~ GIYOIS ONY BN OL Fvao Rl
FHVEVA SN L ESTR QILTIAN0Y BATYA QSO ABINYGD Hud ANV ON
BOVNVISE TRNNIVE * TIOL UFIRAIHIS ABINVRO SNOIAING BN N¥IE HEOM 40 NOJ dIRDSEG wan
1 B 2 3 3 1 4 E] El [ v
204
€06051d ON LO310Ud “Aidde A0 SwraY T 303 ITCUTIAS JRIFTA 25340 FITNOR) BO | MUY 3573
TTOEIEAT QLaonEd “avep s g uf
TRIVA NOLLVDITddV “PIYICHE S BIEDIIF POUTSS 5,IITN0NY
9 0N NOLLYOITddY Supienos *INENA VA HOS NOHVOIHE¥ED GNY NOLLYDIT4Y ‘T040 tomonoog viv
SsvesaRaN £0LD INTMAD0G IV 7060614 ‘wonEliqegey proy Aesfldg rswey 1aforg

_ sesIAIeg uogepunocd efswp





